MONEX

Market jitters pick up, peso retreats

During the overnight session, the price reached a minimum of $18.30 and a maximum of $18.38 units
in the spot market. At the opening of the American session, the Mexican peso weakened and was
positioned in 3rd place among the currencies of emerging countries that presented the greatest
losses against the dollar. Today, the USD/MXN exchange rate is driven by the strengthening of the
dollar and an environment of lower risk appetite, as investors moderate their expectations for
additional cuts by the FED.

The dollar, as measured by the DXY index, recovers ground and hits an intraday high at 99.40, amid a
jittery environment in the markets, which has led to a decline in Treasury yields along the entire
curve. Investors are waiting to learn about the state of the US economy, thanks to the conclusion of
the temporary government shutdown, the publication of key economic data that may give greater
visibility to FOMC members, who have recently been skeptical about making a 25-bps cut at the
December 10 monetary policy meeting. The implied probabilities of traders, recorded in the CME, for
a cut to materialize in the next decision, are 53%, compared to 92% that was anticipated before the
October meeting.

The currencies of the G10 basket show mixed behaviors, where 55% of it trades with gains against
the dollar, led by the Japanese yen, which presented a correction after the recent episode of
volatility. Meanwhile, the British pound retreated on fiscal tensions in the United Kingdom, as
Chancellor of the Exchequer Rachel Reeves withdrew her plan to increase income taxes, ahead of the
publication of the November budget package.

USD/MXN

Economic, Exchange and Stock Market

USD/MXN - 1D - RCT 018,304 H18,407 L 18,286 C18,399 +0,095 (+0,52%)

21,000
20,500
—_ 20,000
19,500

\:\ :‘;‘\\ i
WY i -
RV )

~ s : } A ‘4‘5‘;\ 18,500
- U, I SY 18,399 |
LV ‘.+|

Nov 24 Dic '24 2025 Feb 25 Abr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Ago 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 Nov 25 fed

Source: Refinitiv

USD/MXN Spot: Indicators from the previous session

Intraday spot levels of bullish and bearish fluctuation
. 0, )
Range for Buyers i 12;2 g:;; Range for Sellers 2 i:gg gi;:
Change (%) Open Maximum Minimum Close Daily difference (5 days)
Day -0.6 $18.29 $18.34 $18.25 $18.32 | Max (cents) -29.37
Week 0.7 -0.13% 0.04% -0.13% 0.12% Min (cents) 6.31
Acum. Month 0.0 1 week 4 weeks 52 weeks
12 months  -4.2 Max $18.61 1.6% $18.77 2.5% $21.29 16.3%
Year 2025 -11.3 Min $18.25 -0.3% $18.25 -0.3% $18.20 -0.6%

Estimated spot levels for the session

Pair Support Resistance
USD/MXN $18.32 $18.44
EUR/USD $1.160 $1.167
EUR/MXN $21.29 $21.45

Currency
Report

November 14th, 2025

Written by:
Janneth Quiroz
André Maurin

[ ) @GrupoFinancieroMonex monex.com.mx @monexanalisis


https://www.monex.com.mx/portal/download/reportes/JPY%20131125.pdf
https://www.monex.com.mx/portal/download/reportes/JPY%20131125.pdf

MONEX

Economic Calendar

Hour Currency

01:45
01:45
04:00
04:00
04:00
08:20
09:05

EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
EUR
usb
usb

Economic, Exchange and Stock Market

Event

France Consumer Inflation (MoM) (Oct F)

France Consumer Inflation (Annual) (Oct F)

Eurozone gross domestic product (Q3)

Eurozone gross domestic product (annual) (Q3)

Eurozone Trade Balance (Sep)

Currency
Report

Current Foresight Pri
0.1% 0.1% 0.1
0.9% 1.0% 1.C
0.2% 0.2% 0.2
1.4% 1.3% 13
18.7b - 9.7

Fed's Bostic participates in the annual conference of the Association for Policy Analysis and Management

Fed's Schmid Discusses Monetary Policy and Economic Outlook at the Fed's Kansas City and Dallas Energy Conference

Emerging Currencies Performance

Mexico

Argentina

Brazil
Chile
China

Colombia

Hong Kong

India
Peru
Russia

South Africa

MXN
ARS
BRL
CLP
CNY
cop
HKD
INR
PEN
RUB
CZAR

Closing

Prior

18.32
1,408.06
5.30
928.43
7.10
3,746.51
7.77
88.67
3.37
80.65
17.04

Everyday

-0.1%
0.1%
-0.1%
0.2%
0.2%
-1.0%
0.0%
0.0%
-0.1%
0.8%
0.2%

Variation %

Weekly

1.4%
3.0%
1.0%
1.6%
0.3%
1.2%
0.1%
0.0%
0.1%
0.7%
2.0%

Accumulated %

Monthly 2022 2023 2024 2025
Emerging Currencies
0.8% 5.3% 14.9% -18.5% 13.7%
-4.2% -42.0% -78.1% -21.6% -26.8%
3.2% 5.4% 8.9% -21.4% 16.5%
3.3% 0.1% -3.5% -11.6% 7.3%
0.5% -7.9% -2.8% -2.7% 2.9%
4.7% -16.2% 25.2% -12.0% 17.6%
0.1% -0.1% -0.1% 0.6% 0.0%
0.0% -10.1% -0.6% -2.8% -3.4%
1.6% 5.1% 2.7% -1.4% 11.4%
0.3% 1.3% -17.1% -21.2% 40.8%
1.6% -6.5% -7.2% -2.6% 10.6%

Performance of Developed Currencies

Closing

Prior

Everyday

Variation %
Weekly

Accumulated %

Dollar Index

Australia
Canada

Denmark

Euro
Japan
Norway

New Zealand
United Kingdom

Sweden

Switzerland

DXY
AUD
CAD
DKK
EUR
JPY

NOK
NZD
GBP
SEK

CHF

99.15
0.65
1.40
6.42
1.16

154.56

10.03
0.57
1.32
9.41
0.79

-0.3%
-0.2%
-0.2%
0.3%
0.3%
0.1%
0.5%
-0.2%
0.4%
0.4%
0.6%

-0.6%
0.8%
0.6%
0.7%
0.7%

-1.0%
1.8%
0.4%
0.4%
1.7%
1.7%

Monthly 2022 2023
Developed Currencies
-0.1% 8.2% -2.1% 7.1% -8.6%
0.2% -6.2% 0.0% -9.2% 5.5%
0.0% -6.8% 2.3% -7.9% 2.5%
0.5% -5.9% 2.9% -6.2% 12.2%
0.5% -5.8% 3.1% -6.2% 12.4%
-1.5% -12.2% -7.0% -10.3% 1.7%
0.6% -10.1% -3.6% -10.7% 13.6%
-1.2% -7.0% -0.5% -11.5% 1.1%
-1.1% -10.7% 5.4% -1.7% 5.4%
1.1% -13.2% 3.5% -9.0% 17.7%
1.4% -1.3% 9.9% -7.3% 14.4%

€3 @GrupoFinancieroMonex

monex.Com.mx

@monexanalisis



. Currency
M O N E x Economic, Exchange and Stock Market Report

Directory

DIRECTORATE OF ECONOMIC EXCHANGE AND STOCK MARKET ANALYSIS

Janneth Quiroz Zamora Director of Economic, Exchange and Stock Market Analysis ~ T. 5230-0200 Ext. 0669 jquirozz@monex.com.mx

J. Roberto Solano Pérez Manager of Economic, Exchange and Stock Market Analysis T. 5230-0200 Ext. 0760 jrsolano@monex.com.mx
Brian Rodriguez Ontiveros Stock Analyst T.5230-0200 Ext. 4195 brodriguezol @monex.com.mx
André Maurin Parra Economic Analyst T.5230-0200 Ext. 2307 amaurinp@monex.com.mx
Rosa M. Rubio Kantun Economic Analyst T.5230-0200 Ext. 4465 rmrubiok@monex.com.mx
Kevin Louis Castro Economic Analyst T. 5230-0200 Ext. 0686 klouisc@monex.com.mx

César Adrian Salinas Gardufio Information Systems Analyst T.5230-0200 Ext. 4790 casalinasg@monex.com.mx

Disclaimer

We, the Stock Market Analysis and Strategy Area, certify that the opinions contained in this document reflect exclusively the point of view of the analyst responsible for its preparation. We also certify that we have
not received, and will not receive, any direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing a specific opinion of this report.

It is important to mention that analysts do not maintain direct investments or through intermediaries in the securities or derivative instruments subject to the analysis report, as well as that none of the members
of the Board, general managers and executives of the level immediately below it, serve with any position in the issuers that can be analyzed in this document.

In the last twelve months, it is possible that Monex Grupo Financiero, S.A. de C.V. and/or the Financial Institutions that comprise it (hereinafter "Monex"), through its business areas, have received compensation
for providing a common representation service, corporate financing, investment banking, corporate advice or granting of bank loans. to broadcasters that can be analyzed in this report. At the end of the last
quarter, Monex does not hold investments, directly or indirectly, in securities or derivative financial instruments, whose underlying are securities, subject matter of this report, that represent one percent or more
of its investment portfolio, of the outstanding securities or of the underlying of the securities issued.

This report is addressed to Monex's Directorate for the Promotion of Private Banking, Wealth Advisory and Business Banking. The recommendations reflect an expectation of a security's performance against its
reference market and within a certain period. This behavior can be explained by the company's core value, but also by other factors. The calculation of the realized fundamental value is based on a combination of
one or more methodologies generally accepted in financial analysis, and which may include, among others, analysis of multiples, discounted cash flows, analysis by parts or any other that applies to the particular
case being analyzed. Notwithstanding the above, other factors could have more weight, including the flow of news, timing of profits, mergers and acquisitions, the market's appetite for a certain sector, among
others; These factors may lead to a recommendation opposite to that indicated only by the fundamental value and its direct comparison with the price.

Our referral policy covers the following scenarios: Purchase. - When the expected return of the stock exceeds the expected performance of the IPyC by more than 5%; Hold.- When the expected return of the stock
is between + 5% of the expected return of the IPyC; Sale.- When the expected return of the share is more than 5% lower than the expected return of the IPyC.

This document was prepared by Monex with public information obtained from sources considered to be reliable, however, there is no guarantee, explicit or implicit, of its reliability, so Monex does not offer any
guarantee as to its accuracy or completeness. An investor having access to this document should be aware that the securities, instruments or investments to which this document relates may not be suitable for
his or her specific investment objectives, financial position or risk profile. The content of this message does not constitute an offer, invitation or solicitation by Monex to buy, sell or subscribe for any kind of
securities or to carry out specific operations. Monex does not assume, nor will it assume any obligation derived from the content of this document, so no third party may allege damage, loss, loss or impairment in
its assets derived from investment decisions that it has based on this document. The opinions expressed herein represent only the opinion of the analyst and do not represent the opinion of Monex or its officers.
Employees of the promotion, operation, managers or any other professional of Monex, may provide market comments, verbally or in writing, to customers that reflect opinions contrary to those expressed herein.
Furthermore, Monex or any of its promoters, operators, affiliates or related persons may make investment decisions inconsistent with the opinions expressed herein.

[ ) @GrupoFinancieroMonex monex.com.mx @monexanalisis


mailto:jquirozz@monex.com.mx
mailto:jrsolano@monex.com.mx
mailto:brodriguezo1@monex.com.mx
mailto:amaurinp@monex.com.mx
mailto:rmrubiok@monex.com.mx
mailto:klouisc@monex.com.mx
mailto:casalinasg@monex.com.mx

