November 14th, 2025

Written by:

**Janneth Quiroz** 

**André Maurin** 



# Market jitters pick up, peso retreats

During the *overnight* session, the price reached a minimum of \$18.30 and a maximum of \$18.38 units in the *spot* market. At the opening of the American session, the Mexican peso weakened and was positioned in 3rd place among the currencies of emerging countries that presented the greatest losses against the dollar. Today, the USD/MXN exchange rate is driven by the strengthening of the dollar and an environment of lower risk appetite, as investors moderate their expectations for additional cuts by the FED.

• The dollar, as measured by the DXY index, recovers ground and hits an intraday high at 99.40, amid a jittery environment in the markets, which has led to a decline in Treasury yields along the entire curve. Investors are waiting to learn about the state of the US economy, thanks to the conclusion of the temporary government shutdown, the publication of key economic data that may give greater visibility to FOMC members, who have recently been skeptical about making a 25-bps cut at the December 10 monetary policy meeting. The implied probabilities of traders, recorded in the CME, for a cut to materialize in the next decision, are 53%, compared to 92% that was anticipated before the October meeting.

The currencies of the G10 basket show mixed behaviors, where 55% of it trades with gains against
the dollar, led by the Japanese yen, which presented a correction after the recent episode of
volatility. Meanwhile, the British pound retreated on fiscal tensions in the United Kingdom, as
Chancellor of the Exchequer Rachel Reeves withdrew her plan to increase income taxes, ahead of the
publication of the November budget package.

#### **USD/MXN**



#### USD/MXN Spot: Indicators from the previous session

Intraday spot levels of bullish and bearish fluctuation								
Range for Buyers		\$ 18.25	-0.4%		Range for	Collors	\$ 18.36	0.2%
		\$ 18.28	-0.2%		halige ioi	Jellel 3	\$ 18.38	0.4%
Change (%)		Open	Maximum	Minimum	Close	Daily difference (5 days)		ys)
Day	-0.6	\$ 18.29	\$ 18.34	\$ 18.25	\$ 18.32	Max (cei	nts)	-29.37
Week	0.7	-0.13%	0.04%	-0.13%	0.12%	Min (cer	its)	6.31
Acum. Month	0.0		1 w	eek	4 wee	eks 52 wee		eks
12 months	-4.2	Max	\$ 18.61	1.6%	\$ 18.77	2.5%	\$ 21.29	16.3%
Year 2025	-11.3	Min	\$ 18.25	-0.3%	\$ 18.25	-0.3%	\$ 18.20	-0.6%

	Estimated spot levels for the sess	ion
Pair	Support	Resistance
USD/MXN	\$18.32	\$18.44
EUR/USD	\$1.160	\$1.167
EUR/MXN	\$21.29	\$21.45



#### **Economic Calendar**

Hour	Currency	Event	Current	Foresight	Pri
01:45	EUR	France Consumer Inflation (MoM) (Oct F)	0.1%	0.1%	0.1
01:45	EUR	France Consumer Inflation (Annual) (Oct F)	0.9%	1.0%	1.0
04:00	EUR	Eurozone gross domestic product (Q3)	0.2%	0.2%	0.2
04:00	EUR	Eurozone gross domestic product (annual) (Q3)	1.4%	1.3%	1.3
04:00	EUR	Eurozone Trade Balance (Sep)	18.7b		9.7
08:20	USD	Fed's Bostic participates in the annual conference of the Association for Policy Analysis and Management			
09:05	USD	Fed's Schmid Discusses Monetary Policy and Economic Outlook at the Fed's Kansas City and Dallas Energy	Conferen	ce	

#### **Emerging Currencies Performance**

		Closing	Variation %			Accumulated %			
		Prior	Everyday	Weekly	Monthly	2022	2023	2024	2025
					Emerging Cu	rrencies			
Mexico	MXN	18.32	-0.1%	1.4%	0.8%	5.3%	14.9%	-18.5%	13.7%
Argentina	ARS	1,408.06	0.1%	3.0%	-4.2%	-42.0%	-78.1%	-21.6%	-26.8%
Brazil	BRL	5.30	-0.1%	1.0%	3.2%	5.4%	8.9%	-21.4%	16.5%
Chile	CLP	928.43	0.2%	1.6%	3.3%	0.1%	-3.5%	-11.6%	7.3%
China	CNY	7.10	0.2%	0.3%	0.5%	-7.9%	-2.8%	-2.7%	2.9%
Colombia	СОР	3,746.51	-1.0%	1.2%	4.7%	-16.2%	25.2%	-12.0%	17.6%
Hong Kong	HKD	7.77	0.0%	0.1%	0.1%	-0.1%	-0.1%	0.6%	0.0%
India	INR	88.67	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	-10.1%	-0.6%	-2.8%	-3.4%
Peru	PEN	3.37	-0.1%	0.1%	1.6%	5.1%	2.7%	-1.4%	11.4%
Russia	RUB	80.65	0.8%	0.7%	0.3%	1.3%	-17.1%	-21.2%	40.8%
South Africa	CZAR	17.04	0.2%	2.0%	1.6%	-6.5%	-7.2%	-2.6%	10.6%

#### **Performance of Developed Currencies**

		Closing	Variation %			Accumulated %			
		Prior	Everyday	Weekly	Monthly	2022	2023	2024	2025
					Developed Cu	rrencies			
Dollar Index	DXY	99.15	-0.3%	-0.6%	-0.1%	8.2%	-2.1%	7.1%	-8.6%
Australia	AUD	0.65	-0.2%	0.8%	0.2%	-6.2%	0.0%	-9.2%	5.5%
Canada	CAD	1.40	-0.2%	0.6%	0.0%	-6.8%	2.3%	-7.9%	2.5%
Denmark	DKK	6.42	0.3%	0.7%	0.5%	-5.9%	2.9%	-6.2%	12.2%
Euro	EUR	1.16	0.3%	0.7%	0.5%	-5.8%	3.1%	-6.2%	12.4%
Japan	JPY	154.56	0.1%	-1.0%	-1.5%	-12.2%	-7.0%	-10.3%	1.7%
Norway	NOK	10.03	0.5%	1.8%	0.6%	-10.1%	-3.6%	-10.7%	13.6%
New Zealand	NZD	0.57	-0.2%	0.4%	-1.2%	-7.0%	-0.5%	-11.5%	1.1%
<b>United Kingdom</b>	GBP	1.32	0.4%	0.4%	-1.1%	-10.7%	5.4%	-1.7%	5.4%
Sweden	SEK	9.41	0.4%	1.7%	1.1%	-13.2%	3.5%	-9.0%	17.7%
Switzerland	CHF	0.79	0.6%	1.7%	1.4%	-1.3%	9.9%	-7.3%	14.4%



## **Directory**

DIRECTORATE OF ECONOMI	C EXCHANGE AND STOCK MARKET ANALYSIS		
Janneth Quiroz Zamora	Director of Economic, Exchange and Stock Market Analysis	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 0669	jquirozz@monex.com.mx
J. Roberto Solano Pérez	Manager of Economic, Exchange and Stock Market Analysis	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 0760	<u>irsolano@monex.com.mx</u>
Brian Rodríguez Ontiveros	Stock Analyst	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 4195	brodriguezo1@monex.com.mx
André Maurin Parra	Economic Analyst	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 2307	amaurinp@monex.com.mx
Rosa M. Rubio Kantún	Economic Analyst	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 4465	rmrubiok@monex.com.mx
Kevin Louis Castro	Economic Analyst	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 0686	klouisc@monex.com.mx
César Adrián Salinas Garduño	Information Systems Analyst	T. 5230-0200 Ext. 4790	casalinasg@monex.com.mx

### **Disclaimer**

We, the Stock Market Analysis and Strategy Area, certify that the opinions contained in this document reflect exclusively the point of view of the analyst responsible for its preparation. We also certify that we have not received, and will not receive, any direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing a specific opinion of this report.

It is important to mention that analysts do not maintain direct investments or through intermediaries in the securities or derivative instruments subject to the analysis report, as well as that none of the members of the Board, general managers and executives of the level immediately below it, serve with any position in the issuers that can be analyzed in this document.

In the last twelve months, it is possible that Monex Grupo Financiero, S.A. de C.V. and/or the Financial Institutions that comprise it (hereinafter "Monex"), through its business areas, have received compensation for providing a common representation service, corporate financing, investment banking, corporate advice or granting of bank loans. to broadcasters that can be analyzed in this report. At the end of the last quarter, Monex does not hold investments, directly or indirectly, in securities or derivative financial instruments, whose underlying are securities, subject matter of this report, that represent one percent or more of its investment portfolio, of the outstanding securities or of the underlying of the securities issued.

This report is addressed to Monex's Directorate for the Promotion of Private Banking, Wealth Advisory and Business Banking. The recommendations reflect an expectation of a security's performance against its reference market and within a certain period. This behavior can be explained by the company's core value, but also by other factors. The calculation of the realized fundamental value is based on a combination of one or more methodologies generally accepted in financial analysis, and which may include, among others, analysis of multiples, discounted cash flows, analysis by parts or any other that applies to the particular case being analyzed. Notwithstanding the above, other factors could have more weight, including the flow of news, timing of profits, mergers and acquisitions, the market's appetite for a certain sector, among others: These factors may lead to a recommendation opposite to that indicated only by the fundamental value and its direct comparison with the price.

Our referral policy covers the following scenarios: Purchase. - When the expected return of the stock exceeds the expected performance of the IPyC by more than 5%; Hold.- When the expected return of the stock is between ± 5% of the expected return of the IPyC. Sale.- When the expected return of the share is more than 5% lower than the expected return of the IPyC.

This document was prepared by Monex with public information obtained from sources considered to be reliable, however, there is no guarantee, explicit or implicit, of its reliability, so Monex does not offer any guarantee as to its accuracy or completeness. An investor having access to this document should be aware that the securities, instruments or investments to which this document relates may not be suitable for his or her specific investment objectives, financial position or risk profile. The content of this message does not constitute an offer, invitation or solicitation by Monex to buy, sell or subscribe for any kind of securities or to carry out specific operations. Monex does not assume, nor will it assume any obligation derived from the content of this document, so no third party may allege damage, loss, loss or impairment in its assets derived from investment decisions that it has based on this document. The opinions expressed herein represent only the opinion of the analyst and do not represent the opinion of Monex or its officers. Employees of the promotion, operation, managers or any other professional of Monex, may provide market comments, verbally or in writing, to customers that reflect opinions contrary to those expressed herein. Furthermore, Monex or any of its promoters, operators, affiliates or related persons may make investment decisions inconsistent with the opinions expressed herein.